Cost Auditor of the Company to conduct audit of cost
accounting records of the Company maintained under
Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 and
(Cost Records and Audit) Amendment Rules, 2014, for
the Financial Year 2025-26 at a remuneration of
` 1,17,700/- (Rupees One Lac Seventeen Thousand
Seven Hundred Only) and out of pocket expenses
incurred in connection with the aforesaid audit and other
applicable taxes, be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors
of the Company (including its Committee thereof), be
and is hereby authorised to do all acts and take all

[...]

appointment including the remuneration, in such
manner, as may be agreed to between the Mr. Pawan
Kumar Maheswari and Board of Directors. Mr. Pawan
Kumar Maheswari is liable to retire by rotation.

Salary            Consolidated Salary at the rate
of ̀  1,72,700/- (Rupees One Lac
Seventy-Two Thousand Seven
Hundred Only) per month.

Contribution to Contribution to the Provident
Provident Fund Fund as per the Rules of the

Company, presently ` 1800/-
p.m.

Helper Helper expenses incurred by the
Reimbursement appointee will be reimbursed

subject to the maximum of

[...]

increase, alter and vary, without further reference to
the Members, the terms and conditions of the said
appointment including the remuneration, in such
manner, as may be agreed to between the Mr. Naveen
Sawhney and Board of Directors.

Salary Fixed Salary at the rate of INR
15,41,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lac
Forty-One Thousand Only) per
month.

Commission Variable remuneration by way of
Commission @ 2% of net profits
of the Company for each
financial year, subject to the
approval by the Board of
Directors of the Company or any
other committee thereof
constituted in this regard.

[...]

be and is hereby accorded for increase in remuneration
of Mr. Varun Sawhney, who is relative of Mr. Naveen
Sawhney, Managing Director of the Company and
holding office or place of profit as Vice President
(Marketing, IT & HR) in the Company, from ̀  2,47,200/
- (Rupees Two Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Two
Hundred Only) per month to ̀  2,97,200/- (Rupees Two
Lacs Ninety Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only) per
month, on such terms and conditions as determined
by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee,
Audit Committee and the Board of Directors, effective
from August 01, 2025.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of
the Company and the Company Secretary of the

[...]

be and is hereby accorded for increase in remuneration
of Mr. Gaurav Sawhney, who is relative of Mr. Naveen
Sawhney, Managing Director of the Company and
holding office or place of profit as Vice President
(Finance & Banking) in the Company, from ̀  2,47,200/
- (Rupees Two Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Two
Hundred Only) per month to ̀  2,97,200/- (Rupees Two
Lacs Ninety Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only) per
month, on such terms and conditions as determined
by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee,
Audit Committee and the Board of Directors, effective
from August 01, 2025.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of
the Company and the Company Secretary of the

[...]

held on May 27, 2025 appointed M/s S Chander &

Associates, Cost Accountants,  (Firm Registration No

100105), as the Cost Auditor for audit of the cost records

of the Company for the Financial Year ending March 31,

2026, at a remuneration amounting ` 1,17,700 (Rupees

One Lac Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred only) plus

taxes as applicable and out of pocket expenses, if any. In

terms of the provisions of Section 148 (3) of the Companies

Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors)

Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to Cost Audit shall

be ratified by the shareholders of the Company.

[...]

Besides the above he shall be entitled for 2%
commission on Net Profits calculated as per the
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, subject
to necessary approvals and Insurance / Mediclaim
Policy (ies), including premium(s) on self & family,
whether existing or new, up to ` 15,00,000/-
(Rupees Fifteen Lac Only) per annum, Leave
Travel Concession. Mr. Naveen Sawhney is also
entitled to perquisites and Statutory benefits as
per company policy which includes Gratuity, Leave
Encashment as proposed in the accompanying
resolution.

3. Recognition or awards